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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Reservoir Hill Court, 480 ft. SW

centerline of Cub Hill Road g DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Oth Election District
6th Councilmantc District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(9406 Reservoir Hill Court)
¥ CASE NO. 05-523-A
Nancy L. & Craig M. Hoffmann *

Petitioners
sk % Kk o &k ok ok ok %k ok K k¥ %k ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property Nancy L. & Craig M.
Hoffmann. The variance request is for property located at 9406 Reservoir Hill in Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b and 301.1.A of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow an open deck with a rear yard setback of 17 ft. 6
in. in lieu of the minimum required 22 % ft. and to amend the latest approved Final Development
Plan to allow projection of same outside of the building envelope. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to
accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitionets having filed a Petition for Administrative Vatiance and the subject property
having been pos;ted on April 23, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
* Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

*fj that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict




compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

®

upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant 1o the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this _L@T day of May, 2005, that a variance from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b and 301.1.A of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to allow an open deck with a rear yard
setback of 17 ft. 6 in. in lieu of the minimum required 22 % ft. and to amend the latest approved
Final Development Plan to allow projection of same outside of the building envelope, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the folldwing restriction which is a condition precedent

|
to the relief granted herein: I

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of

this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

h \J ¢ W
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

¥ FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:raj
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

T

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868  Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Ill , Zoning Commissioner

May 13, 2005

4

Mr. & Mrs. Craig M. Hoffmann
9406 Reservoir Hill Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21234

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-523-A
Property: 9406 Reservoir Hill Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Hoffmann;

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

—_—ruaar

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%ﬁ'e\/w V - Wﬂ
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissionet
JVM:raj
Enclosure

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad on Recytled Paper
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ition for Administrative Variance

to the Zioning CO]]]III]SSM)HGP of Baltimore County

for the property locate(l at

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ement The undersuﬂned Iegal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described |n the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / B / - ,C, Fo /AP
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulahons and restrictions of Baltimore County adnpted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly deciare and affirm, under the paenalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal nwner(s) of the propenrty which
18 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(sz ;

Cre-rycn Gﬁ'ﬁ“*‘r\q ™~

Name - Type or Print | | - Name - Type or F’rint
Signature Signatu ".

. e o 7 "'M'

Address iﬁ Teldphone No, Name, pe ur '
. _ V1047, _(_/J.
City | -, State . Zip Code' Signftureg/ Al %% 9_\ . 3‘ 3 L‘?
Attorney For Petitioner: = - “14 7~ S By 2.\
Address Tele hnne n
Fl:\'_b T N’L\._,.* 2023,
Name - Type or Print ﬁlty State 7ip Gode
i N ) Representative to be Contacted:
- Nama
Telephone No. Address | i : Telephone No,
~ State Zip Code - City State Zip Code
- e T e = A e e o ety mwmmmmgmmm
L ubli Ho: lng having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Zoning ComiHissioner of Baltimore County,
3.7 day bf that the subject matter of this petition be set for a pu lic hearing, adverlised, as required by the zoning

Ju ati S of altimore County and thaf the p property be reposted,

r ’ 4' | oning Commissioner of Baliiors County -
&3 : — ] ' ‘ ' ‘ -
3 INO, j S5 232 - e a Reviewed B/ . Date _“'ﬁ*’”/ f(f:___ 55

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Fosting Date ___ %4 “RY—¢ s
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Aﬂidﬂﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

1
'
1

The undersigned hereby affirms undar the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowled?_‘e of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) lslare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resilt:le at A\, Tl =2 YT N O e JC.()\Jré:]:

AQaress

AT mB A3

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

I currently have a permit to butld a 10’- 0” x 21’ deck. When I was ready to start
construction I noticed severe ponding water in the middle of the yard. It seems like the
swale that is located in the center of yard does not slope well, therefore ponds water. In
discovering this | came to a conclusion that the backyard recreation area would have to
be located on the deck. Therefore I’'m requesting the deck be increased from 10’ to
13> - 6",

In conclusion I feel the yard is not usable for any outdoor activities. The deck
will become the main area for entertainment etc...And a I feel 10’ — 0” wide deck is not

~adequate. Therefore, I request the deck be increased to 13’ — 6”. Also I would like to
point out along the back and one side there isa forest conservation easement, and on the
other side I have a letter from the owner attached.

That the Affiant{(s) acknowledge(s) that'if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to pmvide additional information.
/
| 2 »
(X .LJ i‘ [ X

Signatufe

N\JA 1T U/ L 181madr )V a’id

Name - Type or #rin

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL ORE, to wit
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this @tﬁ day of 2005 ., before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County afuresa'ﬁ per onagyappear
pauq (1) . H

& Affiant(s) hereln, persnally Known or sa stactorily Identified o me as such Affiani(s).

q

My Commission Expires

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seall

Notary Piblic

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂidaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Afﬁaﬁt(s) does/do presently reside at ;‘épw @S‘DE}ZVO\ YL' . \J[LC_L— C@k)g‘— |
- WM My 8]_9\3% '
y State p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative |
Variance at the above address {indicate hardship or practical difﬂbulgr):

I currently have a permit to build a 10°- 0” x 21° deck. When I was ready to start
construction I noticed severe ponding water in the middle of the yard. It seems like the
swale that 15 located in the center of yard does not slope well, therefore ponds water. In
discovering this I came to a conclusion that the backyard recreation area would have to
be located on the deck. Therefore I’'m requesting the deck be increased from 10’ to
13> -6,

In conclusion I feel the yard is not usable for any outdoor activities. The deck
will become the main area for entertainment etc...And a1 feel 10° — 0” wide deck is not
adequate. Therefore, I request the deck be increased to 13’ — 6. Also I would like to

point out along the back and one side there is a forest conservation easement, and on the
other side I have a letter from the owner attached.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature X anatur:w | i '

o A YY\ L / V)/]h

Name - Type or Print

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this C%’day of M_ 3 , __m , before me, a Notary Public of the State |
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally apered
2047 (0 Lol )

the Affrant(s) herein, personally known or salisfactorily Identified to me as suc lant(s).

otary Hublic \J .

My Commission Expires _ 97 \ IZ ,‘ Zm i _

Name - Type Br Prin

L e S i e

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/26/01
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to thc Zioning Commlssumer of Baltimore County

’

for the property located at < lﬁ(z o FERIEINOIN, B] 2.4 CTF'
, which is presently zoned D R 2.5

This Petition shall be flled with the Dopartment of Permits and Dwelo pment Mana?amant. The undersi%ned legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described |n the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varlance rom Section(s)

.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form. :

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, gdvertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Ccunty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal nwner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: | Legal Owner(sz
) | | CMK:'J IR H AN ™ .
Name - Typs or Print | ' * Name - Typﬂ or ﬁrlnt (
Signature” . | i Signatyr E 5 L T
| | . q on % hbfrmm )

Address | . Telephone No. rint 1

| S | N (.’
Clty o @l ZpCode 1/ Ao gg}-gf a\\p
Attorney For Petitioner:- | | 1 4 % SO\ )

Address Ta!ephnne No.

) N _E;fbb’{‘ o) \V\b ZJ’?.
Narme - Type or Print | City State Zip Gnd

_ ) Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company l Name ) )

Address T Telephoné No. Address | | | “ " Telephone No.
City ~ T State Zip Code City ‘ T State Zip Code

o ks B e | ey * = — — e T W T By e o BB e e e T A W kA e 2 = W W Y ek ey S R P AR el e e e ey

T et ez = A e Tl i
A Public Hearlng having been funnally demanddd and/or found o be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning @ommissioner of Baltimore County,

this day of that the subject matter of this petitlun be set for a public hearing, adva:tised as rE:quired by the zoning
regulations of Baliimore County and that the property ba reposted. _

» | / 9 g /rl?g Commissioriar of Baitimore Cr::unty !
CASE NO. O s 5 A3 /% Reviewe Date ‘{/ -/ ‘%05
REV 10/25/01 I Estimated Posting Date 4. ‘/ -0
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 9406 Reservoir Hill Court

Beginning at a point on the West side of Reservoir Hill Court which is 40 feet wide at the
distance of 480 feet Southwest of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting
street Cub Hill Road which is 60 feet wide. *Being Lot #11, in the subdivision of
Reservoir Hill as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #75, Folio # 48, containing

7,029 square feet. Also known as 9406 Reservoir Hill Court and located in the 9 Election

District, 6 Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE:Case No._ 05-£23-A
Petitioner/Developer: 7447
HOFMAN

Date of Closing/Hearing; _‘5/%4 |

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Oftice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at , Pote  RESEQOIL Hul CT-
This sign(s) were posted on Aol 23 2005 )
Month, Day, Year
Sincerely,
2z 453/08
Poster'dnd Date
Martin Ogle
5016 Castlestone Drive
Baltimore Maryland 21237

(443-629-3411)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY E.ARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE%LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

M

Case Number 05-| 4 =23 |.A ‘Address 9?‘ Ol (RSt vonm K cre

L

Contact Person: Y. g,é"w/[f;y@%" Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Poant Your Name

Filing Date: 44 - /40 4™ Posting Date: 7* R4 2“5 Closing Date: J;j:‘f'}?'ff

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sigh posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grcgperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate, |

2, DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbors formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste;if, certification of this change and 3 photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

T e e o, P e e gyl o P S PO A Ly T e e A L o - g T A oy g, i NP, ey I T g b A . gl gl oy, Lp LT Te— R e rall e - e e e el s - ks S e il e B A A B e P Y

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

— | y /
Case Number 05—[ 523 | -A Address 7 4 v Cscnver M 77

.I"-.* - P

Petitioner's Name ___ ¢ ¢ ,.E;*f Lo v i Telephone 4o -J.2~ 3126

Posting Date: 4/~ 2 (-0 5™ - ClosingDate: _ 5 ~£® -5~
Wording for Sign: _To Permit ¢, i i A e K . ?ﬁ:{ ﬁpdgﬁfﬂ%dﬂis/ S e s |
ﬂ?:‘/‘;zﬁ /M J'/’Lé_df_j;)_fﬂ Ly 8 2 xﬁiﬁr'@?gm mﬁfwgrﬂﬁ;/ V-Tz_: i.;?,-;/p .T

7B s cacd e fadios Sl Develig e nr P 2 opfnes

72%}1&,&,'&“;;3’ W2 Dol Ao L};"Lfrdg;:; ?"f'd_ﬁ ﬁ/:r'&—’,{/a/g;q -y v*d"_Aﬂ* ]

a—

WCR - Revised 6/25/04
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVE!] DPMENT MANACEAASNT e
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

_—

ZONING REVIEW

!

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The BaftimgreqCaunty_Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be aiven to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For.those pelitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the pelitioner)
'and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation 1n the Counly, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for adverising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This adverlising 1s
due upon receipt and should tbe remitted directly o the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUEQ UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

— gl - Nl I - dyr i e i shil—
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For Newspaper Advertising:

!

ltem Number or Case Number &P 4w 5—3/‘? - _
i —— -

Petitioner Qﬁ&ﬁ; #@97441_@#3 _ L
Address or Sétﬁon. ’?i/ﬂé /{&é_ﬁhwﬁxh /Z,r// <7

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name: SRz &

Address

L T T iy ——— bl o L T P TR
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Telephone Number:
,_ — ~
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Department of Permits a

Development Managemcn! Baltimore County

—

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

May 9, 2005

Craig M. Hofmann

Nancy L. Hofmann

9406 Reservoir Hill Court
Batltimore, Maryland 21234

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hofmann:
RE: Case Number: 05-523-A, 9406 Reservoir Hill Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 14, 2005,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has raviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to.the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commenits
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, Q ;

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People's Counse!

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frintad on Recycled Paper



April 21, 2005

®

County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of’ April 25, 2005

Item No.: 517, 518, 520, 521, 52@524, 525, 526, 527, 528

Pursuant to your request, this Office has reviewed the referenced plan(s) and the
comments below are applicable and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final
plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant William F. Connolly, Jr.
Lieutenant Franklin J, Cook

Fire Marshal's Office

(O) 410-887-4881 (C) 443-829-2946
MS-1102F

¢c: File



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 2, 2005
Department ¢f Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennegyf Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT : zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For April 25, 20054
Item No. 520, 521, @ 525

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the
subject zoning items and we have no comments.

Dak:CEN:clw
cc: file
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-05022005.doc



TO: Tim Kotroco
PDM

FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr 50"
DEPRM

DATE: June 3, 2005

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 05-523
Address 9406 Reservoir Hill Ct.

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 16, 2005

X _The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this propetty must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Sue Farinetti, Martha Stauss Date: June 3, 2005




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

,1;0: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’' Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-320, 5-523, and 5-525
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: k\}\ M

Division Chief: _ / ’ / /’/ e

MAC/LL



" SMA °

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr,, Gﬂﬂernar State Driven {o buoe,
Michael 8. Eteele Lt Gmmar
Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date: 4 +» 22 «6%

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of * Item No. 4y~ 2 JJS
Permits and Development Manageient

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Deat, Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 4]10-545-
3606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Al

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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Puddled Water in Middle of Rear Yard 4 ad /

Retaining Wall at back of Rear Yard
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